BOROUGH OF ORADELL

ORDINANCE NO. 21-2

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 266 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ORADELL CONCERNING TOWING AND STORAGE SERVICES

Introduced:

March 23, 2021

Public Hearing:

April 27, 2021

Adopted:

April 27, 2021

Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO Administrator/Borough Clerk

This to certify that the foregoing ordinance was finally passed and adopted at the Regular Public Meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Oradell, New Jersey April 27, 2021.

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO Administrator/Borough Clerk

BOROUGH OF ORADELL BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE #21-2

This ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Oradell, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, held on March 23, 2021. It will be further considered for final passage after public hearing thereon, at a Public Meeting of said Borough Council to be held in the Town Hall, in said Borough, on April 27, 2021 at 7:00 PM, and during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of said ordinance will be made available at the Clerk's Office in said Borough Hall to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

LAURA J. LYONS, CPM, RMC, RPPO Borough Administrator/ Municipal Clerk

BOROUGH OF ORADELL

ORDINANCE NO. 21-2

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 266 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ORADELL CONCERNING TOWING AND STORAGE SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Borough of Oradell wishes to amend Chapter 266 of the Code of the Borough of Oradell concerning Towing and Storage Services; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Oradell, in the County of Bergen, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

I. The existing Chapter 266-4(b) shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Filing. Application shall be filed with the Borough of Oradell Police Department, together with a certified check for the application fee of \$250 payable to the "Borough of Oradell." The Borough Clerk shall give 30 days' public notice in an official newspaper of the Borough of the date on which the license applications are to be received pursuant to this chapter.

II. Severability.

If any provision of this Ordinance, or the application of any such provision to any person or circumstances, shall be held invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance to the extent it can be given effect, or the application of such provision to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid shall not be affected thereby, and to this extent the provisions of this Ordinance are severable.

III. Repealer.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistencies.

IV. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.